
Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 
 

March 2024 

 
  

 

 

YOUR MAGAZINE 

NEEDS YOU! 

Distributors 

needed for Orcop 

Hill 

Apply Within. 

 



CONTENTS 

 

3 Contacts in the St Weonards Group/ Herefordshire Councillors 

4 Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council contacts 

5 Letter from Bishop Richard 

6 Hot Air Ballooning by the Rural Dean 

7 Service Rota for March/ The Lent Group 

8 Benefice Service/ Prayer Group/ Lent Lunches/ Hereford Passion Play 

9 Prescription Rota/ Magazine News/ Villages Pages – St Weonards News 

10 St Weonards News/ Coffee and Cake morning/ Breakfast Morning 

11 Garway Church News/ Friends of Garway Church 

12 Garway Stitchers/ The Spice Girls’ Lent Lunch 

13 Flicks in the Sticks Garway/ Borderlines Films at Garway 

14 Garway Green Book Club 

15 Orcop News/ Magazine vacancy/ Flower and Cleaning rota. 

16 Fast Fibre for Orcop Hill/ Orcop Hall News/ Craft workshops at Orcop 

17  Another Skirrid? / Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

18 Hentland and Hoarwithy News/ Storm Damage to the Church/  

The Pax Service/ Wildlife in our Garden 

19 Wildlife in our Garden/ Garden Notes 

20 Garden Notes/ A Peek in the Bookshop 

21 Mental Health Workshop/ Book Review 

22 Saint of the Month/ Spring Plant Fair 

23 Chuckle Corner/ Diary Dates 

  



CONTACTS IN THE ST WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES 

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards   Richard Mynors    01981 580208 
    Anna Williams     07779 006994 
Orcop    Margaret Fletcher    01981 540790 
Garway   Tracy Somerville    01981 580263 
Tretire & Pencoyd  Elizabeth Malcolm    01989 730201 
Hoarwithy   Peter Pember     01432 840254 
    Jeff Goulding      01432 840492 
Hentland   Valerie Lilwall                                                07775 611128 
                                               Phil Watkins                                                  07831 317904 
Local Contacts 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors     01981 580208 
Group Choir   Sir Richard Mynors    01981 580208 
Bellringing   Mr Peter Hallewell    01981 580203 
Royal British Legion  Bea Morris     07932 068363 
Orcop Hall Bookings  Julia Garlick      01981 580515  
Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands     01600 750242 
St. Weonards Hall   Anna Williams     07779006994 
St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams     01981 580352 
Singing Tree choir   Hilary Smallwood    01600 614012 
Garway Hall Bookings             hires@garwayhall.org 
Garway Pre-school  Julie Jones      01600 750273 
@Garway   Graham Bevan    01981 580215 
Flicks in the Sticks  Claire Adamson    01600 750465 
Much Dewchurch 
Gardening Club  Linda Ashton     01981 540804 
OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler           07940 030 8696 
Dore CommunityTransport           0345 2020144 
St Weonards Group website                    www.stw.org.uk 
 

  

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 
Birch Ward     Toni Fagan (Green)      tonifagan@btinternet.com 
          Office hours 01981 540721  
Dinedor Hill Ward David Davies    david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 
        07931 733336 
        15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford 
        HR2 6EW 
 

Samaritans  National Helpline     08457 909090 

   Hereford      116 123 free calls 
0330 094 5717 local call rates 
apply or email 

            jo@samaritans.org 
HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide)     0870 1704000 
          01978 367333  
West Mercia Police 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262,  

PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693, PC 21946 Jack Davies 

07971 051386. 

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667, PCSO 40259 Hayley 

Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508, PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 

054156.  

Only call 999 when a crime is in progress or a life is in danger. Call 101 otherwise.  

  

http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk


MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

  

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative  
by the 10th of the month: 
Magazine Editor  Fiona Mynors    01981 580208 
  
Garway:   Mrs Ruth Maskell   01600 750454  
    Windy Ridge, Garway 
  
Hentland/Hoarwithy:  Mr and Mrs Pember   01432 840254 
    One Eleven, Hoarwithy 
  
Orcop:   Mrs M Fletcher   01981 540790 
    3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 
  
Tretire/Pencoyd:  Mrs Meg Oubridge   01981 580233 
    Tretire Smithy 
  
St. Weonards:  Mrs P Craig    01981 580433 
    8 Mount Way St Weonards 
  
Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
 
 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 
  

Garway:   Contact HALC (temporary contact)  lynda@halchereford.gov.uk   
    Parish council website www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 
  
Orcop:   Neil Barrington   07380 132702. clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk  
    Parish council website www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St. Weonards:  clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org      
    Parish Council website www.stweaonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 
  
Llanwarne:   Neil Barrington … 07380 132702 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 
   www.llanwarnegroupppc.co.uk    
  
Ballingham 
Bolstone & Hentland:    Nicky Mackenzie  07581 353103 
               clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 
    Parish council website www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 
 
 
  

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 
  

mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com
mailto:lynda@halchereford.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
mailto:clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk


P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

Letter from Bishop Richard 

I have just read the Rule of St. Benedict, to my shame for the first time.  It is a monastic rule from the 6th 

century that sets out the disciplines and structures for the effective running of a monastery. The rules of 

poverty, chastity and obedience are highly restrictive; the punishments for violations severe; the lifestyle 

highly demanding.  Praying at set offices eight times a day (including at two o’clock in the morning) meant 

that the monk would rarely get more than few hours of unbroken sleep.  Central heating was for wimps 

and the diet uninspiring. Although eased in later centuries, it has been the basis for the monastic tradition 

in Western Europe ever since.  It’s not the sort of discipline that works in everyday life, but that doesn’t 

mean it has no value. It is designed to foster Christian virtues of humility, and obedience (albeit expressed 

through submission to the Abbot), and a growing Christlikeness. 

Most of March will be the season of Lent, when we Christians have traditionally given up things that give 

us pleasure to focus on our spiritual journey. As our world has changed, it seems increasingly 

anachronistic.  Our culture screams at us from the lifestyle sections that the way to real fulfilment is 

getting what you really desire. The idea that giving something up might be good for you, other than as a 

grudging acknowledgement of post-Christmas weight gain, is anathema.  Consumerism works by creating 

desire and then offering to fulfil it.  But our strongest desires are not necessarily our deepest ones.  Giving 

things up or fasting can get us in touch with these deeper desires that only God can satisfy.  There is 

evidence that restricting calories by intermittent fasting or turning our mobiles off is actually good for us 

physically and psychologically. A good Lent can be like leaving the Christmas presents unopened under the 

tree until Christmas day. There is a joy in the opening that is enhanced by the waiting. So, as well as 

helping us grow closer to God, our Lenten restraint can amplify the joy of Christ risen when we get to that 

glorious Easter celebration. I once gave up tea and coffee for Lent and had my first large cup on Easter 

morning.  Before I knew it, I’d done three services and built a compost heap! Lent can be spiritual 

dynamite. 

+Richard 

  

 

 

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the 
Rural Dean: Rev. Sheila Anthony, sheila@saintintraining.co.uk,   
07775588716 and your churchwarden 
 
churchwarden for information on services, baptisms or weddings.  

mailto:sheila@saintintraining.co.uk


Hot air ballooning  

by Rev Sheila Anthony, Rural Dean 

 

People often ask me how I got into the hobby of hot air ballooning. It was over 50 years ago when I saw a 

balloon flying in the skies of Nottingham in 1969. I had just passed my driving test so set off to follow it. I 

met the pilot Wing Commander Gerry Turnbull and from that time spent virtually every weekend, 

travelling over the country to crew for him both in gas and hot air ballooning. I was totally smitten, but it 

took two years of crewing before I managed to get a flight. I flew with Don Cameron, but it wasn’t the best 

because it was a murky, grey day in Newcastle. Some of you may have heard of Don as he is a well-known 

balloon manufacturer in Bristol.  

Hot air ballooning wasn’t quite so sophisticated as it is now. We didn’t have fans to blow cold air into the 

envelope; we had to flap – quite hard work! The burners weren’t powerful either, and so someone had to 

go into the envelope holding up the fabric often with the help of a brush. The hapless individual was called 

Cremation Charlie, and it wasn’t unusual for them to lose their eyebrows. We didn’t have mobile phones so 

we needed a link at home so the pilot could phone in to give their landing site to help the chase crew 

locate them. 

Many years later, we have fans to inflate the envelope, powerful burners, mobile phones and iPads for our 

maps. Much more sophisticated, but the end result is still the most beautiful experience.  

It’s an amazing sport and I am privileged to have flown over the Alps from Switzerland into Italy at 22,000 

ft – it was incredible. I have also flown in Europe, Dubai, Oman and Chile – my favourite though is Italy 

where I go to a festival every year.  You may see me more locally though - look out for a yellow, green and 

blue hot air balloon called Borne Again. 

Rev. Sheila Anthony 

Editor’s comment: Perhaps we should do a series of unusual hobbies? Please let me know of anyone who 

does something rather different! 

 

 

 



 

SERVICE ROTA FOR March 

Sunday 3rd March 10.00am 
 

Pencoyd, Benefice Holy Communion  
 

Sunday 10th March 10.00am 
11.00am  
 

St Weonards, All Age Communion 
Orcop, Holy Communion 

Sunday 17th  6.30pm 
 

Tretire, Evening Prayer 

Sunday 24th  
Palm Sunday 

10.0am 
11.00am 
3.00pm 

Pencoyd, blessing of palms- walk to 
Llanwarne service. 
Hentland, Pax service 

Friday 29th Good 
Friday 

2.00pm  St Weonards, Last Hour 
 

Sunday 31st March 
Easter Sunday 

9.15am 
10.00am 
10.00am 

Tretire, Holy Communion 
Hoarwithy, Holy Communion 
St Weonards, Holy Communion 

 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Rural Dean: 
Rev. Sheila Anthony, Sheila Anthony randaruraldean@gmail.com 07775588716 and the 

relevant churchwarden. 
 

March Service Times for Garway Hill Methodist Chapel 

Sunday 10th March 3pm         Rev'd Paul Arnold - Holy Communion 
Sunday 24th March 3pm         Mr Wilf Prosser 

 

Lent Group 

Rev Mark Johnson is running a Lent Group which will meet at  
Much Birch Community Hall at 10.30 a.m. on the Fridays in Lent  
(also via Zoom). Finish at 12.00 noon. 

March 1st, 8th, 15th, 22nd 

Studying “Tarry Awhile" by Selina Stone, which is the  
Archbishop of Canterbury's Lent Book for 2024. 

Contact Rev Mark on 07882410759 or revmark100@yahoo.co.uk 
Zoom Meeting: ID 823 8926 7180 Passcode 701179 

 

  

mailto:revmark100@yahoo.co.uk


 

Sunday March 3rd March 10.00am Benefice Communion 

Pencoyd Church 

 

This is the only service in our parishes on that day. Come and join us! 

 

Praying for our communities and the wider world 

Come along to pray for each other, our communities, and the wider world 

on the first Tuesday evening each month, at Treago, St.Weonards HR2 8QB 8-9pm.   

Just turn up - everyone is welcome.   

Any questions, get in touch with Alex on 07890160632. 

 

 

Lent Lunches 

During Lent we have simple lunches from 12.00 to 2.00pm to raise funds for different 

charities. 

Wednesday 28th February, The Dower House, Treago, St Weonards HR2 8QB  

Tuesday 5th March, Garway Community Hall 

Wednesday 20th March, The Granary, Saddlebow Common, Orcop. HR2 8HD 
 

The Hereford Passion Play 

 

Friday 8th & Saturday 9th March, 7.30 pm 

This is an exciting and special opportunity to see a Passion Play which will share the story of Jesus’ final 

days, using words, music and action to tell the events of that fateful week as he approached His death. It 

is directed by the cathedral’s Canon Chancellor, James Pacey who was a theatre director before his 

ordination.   

The production will feature members of the Hereford Cathedral community, including the Rev Nicholas 

Lowton, and is be performed in the cathedral nave.  

Tickets £8 per adult and £6 per child available from the cathedral website and Cathedral Shop (01432 

374 210). Supported by The Friends of Hereford Cathedral and the Passion Play Trust 



 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

26th March Christine Davies 01981 580129 

Magazine News 
Please send WORD documents as our software cannot copy PDFs.  Please keep fonts and 

presentation as simple as possible! Flyers in wonderful colour really do not work!  

Articles of general interest are always welcome. Let the inner writer in you flourish! 

 

Small grants 

As usual at this time of year we review our annual financial situation and share our profits 

in small grants to community organisations. This year the recipients are: 

Garway School. Garway Youth Group. Dore Community Transport, Archenfield Arts,  

Garway Stitchers.  

 

 

 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

 

St Weonards 

 
As I write, we are preparing for the season of Lent. Our Palm Sunday walk on Sunday 24th March starts at 

Pencoyd Church at 10.00am with the blessing of palms. We then walk to Llanwarne Church for a service.  

Do get in touch if you would like a lift one way. It is not a long walk, and it gives us a chance to share time 

with others across the benefice, reminding us of Jesus’s entrance into Jerusalem.  

 

We are delighted that Canon Julian Reindorp, a retired priest from Richmond London is coming to lead our 

Last Hour Service of prayer and reflection on Good Friday at 2.00pm. He is also taking our Easter 

Communion at 10.00am on Easter Day. Do join us to celebrate.  

 

We are holding a simple soup and cheese Lent Lunch at the Dower House, Treago on Wednesday 28th 
February from 12.00 to 2.00pm. HR2 8QB. Do come and enjoy some company and make a cash or cheque 
donation to the Hereford Food Bank. 
 



In January, the Parochial Church Council met in church. The main item on the agenda was to discuss an 

exciting new project to update the Audio Video provision to support the church’s future ministry.  At the 

moment the AV equipment in church is not adequate for its efficient use. As many people know, we 

livestream our bi-monthly services and this has become really challenging. When we try to include any 

video material, the system can fail, and the loop for those with hearing difficulties is getting old and 

inefficient.  Stephen Herbert has taken a great deal of trouble to investigate the best way forward with this 

project.  Supported by Peter Hallewell and Richard Day, they met representatives of Distributed Sound and 

Video Ltd. This company specialises in working with churches and is used to dealing with the complications 

of appropriate permissions in The Church of England. One of the main aims for any system is that it should 

be really simple and useable by any competent person.  

 

We hope to complete the audio work before our new vicar arrives in early July as we have the appropriate 

permission for that. However, the whole AV system is expensive, and we will need to undertake ambitious 

fund-raising for this. While these plans for the future are exciting, we shall not neglect the ongoing 

essential maintenance of our church. We are most grateful to all those who support the church financially 

on a regular basis so that we can plan for the future.  

 

After many, many years of service on the PCC and on a number of occasions as churchwarden, Gillie 

Hallewell has decided to step down. We thank her for her huge commitment to the work of the church in 

our parish, and look forward to seeing her as usual in church.  

 

More exciting news is that the Life Link Chaplain should be appointed soon in preparation for starting work 

with John Kyrle School and primary schools in the summer term. This is a new role, supported by the 

diocese, our parish and others across the deanery, to work with young people from primary to senior 

school.  

 

Looking ahead, book the date of Sunday 2nd June will be the church fete and open garden at Treago. Jim 

Poyner and friends will be bringing his stationary engines again, and we hope to have some vintage cars on 

display. 

 

The magical opera The Magic Flute will be performed on June 7th by the Wild Arts company who were such a 

success last year. Tickets are limited to 180 so book soon if you want to come through the Wild Arts website.  

 
Richard Mynors, churchwarden. 
 

Village Hall coffee and cake morning 10.00 to 12.00am 

Thursday March 14th 

A warm welcome is assured. Just turn up! 

All Ages 

Gwyneth Williams 

 

Date for the diary: St Weonards Village Hall Breakfast, Sunday 14th April, from 9.30- 12.30. All are welcome. 

Please come along for breakfast and a chat. 

 



Garway 
Garway Church 

It is with great sadness that I report the passing of Joan Thomas. Joan was well known in Garway as an 

active member of the community. Her life in Garway, saw her, amongst other roles, serving for a number 

of years as chair of Garway Parish Council. She also gave her time as President of the Woman’s Institute for 

Garway, representing the village at the WI’s AGMs at the Royal Albert Hall.  

 

History was always important to Joan. In later years she helped found the Garway Heritage Group where 

her many skills and love of the area, were put to exceptional use. This resulted in the publication of several 

books on local history, and the story of the people and places of the region.  

 

Joan was a huge believer in preserving the knowledge of our ancient places and was active in raising 

awareness of Garway Church.  She was instrumental in engaging the services of the Church Recorders who 

have spent many months documenting the features and artefacts of Garway church. This was to be 

presented as a bound volume, but sadly, she passed away before its completion. 

 

Joan will be missed by many in the community, and our deepest sympathy goes to Brian, her husband of 

thirty years, and to Joan’s daughters Margaret and Annie. 

 

Tracy Somerville, churchwarden 

Friends of Garway Church 

The Friends of Garway Church aim to keep our wonderful historic church looking welcoming for the many 

visitors it receives. The churchyard and the inside of the church both need tidying, cleaning and 

maintenance to achieve this.  

Volunteers are needed to clean inside the church and keep a regular display of flowers to welcome our 

visitors. If you would like to join our flower/cleaning rota, please contact Lesley at the address below. 

 We have exciting plans for the churchyard and having sought advice plan to make the area surrounding 

the church more welcoming to visitors and at the same time increase the biodiversity of the area. This will 

involve a more managed approach.  

There is a rota of volunteers who currently mow the paths around the churchyard in the growing season, 

this will continue. 

In addition, the North Bank will be strimmed three times a year in June, July and September and the South 

Bank strimmed monthly between March and October.  

The Healing Garden is maintained by Maggie Tucker who is asking for volunteers to help as this area does 

need regular attention. 

If after reading this you would like to share your ideas, volunteer for cleaning, flowers, mowing, strimming 

or gardening, please contact Lesley Whistance on 07854412727. We’d love to hear from you.  

Sue Thomas 

  



 

Garway Stitchers 

 
 

Our dates for March are 6th and 20th. from 10.30 – 12.30. Our next two panels are progressing well. The 

Garway Common is our second panel, and we are busy bringing all the stitched. elements together. As I 

write there are lots of three-dimensional leaves being stitched that represent some of the trees to be 

found around the common. We are stitching Oak, Elm, Horse Chestnut, and Hawthorn leaves. These will 

form a border around the edges of the panel, which features some of the activities that take place there, 

and the wildlife that inhabits various parts of the common land. 

As always you are welcome to join us, why not add your own stitched leaf to the panel? There is plenty of 

help on hand to guide you. 

For more details, contact Tracy 01981 580263. 

  

 
 

Garway Spice Girls invite you to the 

March 5th Coffee morning and Lent Lunch 
Garway Village Hall,10.15 onwards. 

Library and Post Office and delicious cakes  

….. stay on for warming soups and fresh rolls too. 

 
Includes a visit from miniaturist Katie Tetley from Shire Miniatures 

There might be the chance to have a go with a paintbrush too! 

 
 

  



 
TUESDAY MARCH 12TH 

7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

PAST LIVES 
. 

 
Definitely one of the best films of 2023 and a remarkable directing debut from 

Canadian/Korean film-maker, Celine Song.  Past Lives is about what happens when two people re-connect 
after twenty years, having lived half a world apart.  At twelve years old, Na-young and Hae-sung form a 
deep connection which is severed when Na-Young moves from Korea to Canada. Their lives diverge, Na-
young becoming a budding author while Hae-sung battles through military service in Korea and studies to 
become an engineer.  
 
In their twenties they connect again through social media and their bond comes vividly alive. Were they 
really always fated to be together? Had they made wrong choices? Or was this new awakening a romantic 
illusion?  When Hae-sung comes to New York after a failed relationship, he finds his old love deeply 
embedded in a new culture and happily married to writer, Arthur.  
 
But this film avoids cliché and romantic tropes.  It says a lot with silence where the audience is left to 
experience the complicated emotions of all three protagonists.  Ultimately, it’s about paths not travelled, 
cultural divides and a bittersweet nostalgia for a deep relationship which could, perhaps, have been more.  
Brilliant performances and wonderful cinematography combine to make this a truly memorable film. And, 
as ever, we’ll be offering wines, teas, coffees and cakes before the film and during the interval. More 
information on www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks  
 
 

Britain’s biggest rural film festival comes to  Garway Hall with two unmissable 
films. 
Admission £5.50.   
Refreshments served before the films and during intervals: cakes, wines, teas, 
coffees, soft drinks. 
 
Friday March 1st, 7.30pm. On the opening night of the festival we will be showing TYPIST, ARTIST, 
PIRATE, KING  
Director Carol Morley’s imagining of British artist Audrey Amiss tricking her frazzled social worker into 
making a wayward road trip with her to her native Sunderland. The real life Amiss studied at the 
Royal Academy in the 1950s but never finished her studies due to mental illness.  However, she spent 
every day of her life making art – paintings, drawing, jottings, collages using junk mail and bits of 
magazine so that when she died in 2013 a vast, unknown eccentric oeuvre was found. Going through 
Amiss’s work, Carol Morley found the artist’s passport in which she declared her occupation to be 
Typist, Artist, Pirate, King. This is an affectionate, often riotous portrait of an artist who slipped notice 
during her lifetime and contains two wonderful performances by Monica Dolan and Kelly MacDonald.  
 
Friday March 8th 7.30pm. Our second Borderlines film is TOTEM, from Mexican director, Lila Aviles. 
Sol is a seven-year-old girl picking up bits of conversation and behaviours in her family that tell her 
the world, as she knows it, is about to end.  Her father is ill with cancer and there are preparations 
afoot to give him a final birthday party. The film is remarkable for the way it sees ongoing events 
through the partial understanding of a child.  Never sentimental, it brilliantly juxtaposes t he sadness 
of life with humour and hilarity: for example, a medium, brought to the house to cleanse it spiritually 
casually informs the family that she also sells Tupperware. Naturalistically shot, and brimming with a 
menagerie of animals, the film places one human family within the natural cycle of beauty, life and 
death.   More information and advance tickets www.borderlinesfilmfestival.co.uk 

http://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks
http://www.borderlinesfilmfestival.co.uk/


Green Garway Book Group 

We are discussing Ravenous by Henry Dimbleby in February but at time of writing unfortunately we 

haven’t yet met!  Fear not, I have already read it so you can read my own opinion of this book instead! 

Why Our Appetite is Killing Us and the Planet, and What We Can Do About It.  

In 2019 Henry Dimbleby, at the time lead non-exec director at DEFRA, was commissioned by the 

government to write a national food strategy for the UK. He presented his findings to the Environment, 

Food & Rural Affairs Committee in 2022 and this book is a version of that report that is informative and 

accessible for public consumption. It deals with the whole of our food system from field to fork, and makes 

valid and sensible recommendations about what changes are essential to ensure our food security for the 

future. 

There are a few points that left me with an aftertaste of frustration and despair. Many of the 

recommendations made have yet to be implemented and because they contradict our current economic 

structures of profit over good, it is no wonder we are left confused as consumers as to what is best for us 

and the planet. 

Our food system predominantly prioritises quantity over quality to maximise profit for the food 

manufacturers and supermarkets, encouraging us to buy more than we need. This leads directly to food 

waste that at the same time we are offering initiatives to combat. 

Our unwitting temptation to the cheaper, unhealthier ultra-processed foods has also led to over 25% of 

adults and children in the UK considered obese (compared to under 15% in 1992). Instead of prevention 

and taking action on the production techniques that must have some causal link to this massive increase, 

we have a broken window fallacy of creating more drugs and costly NHS procedures to deal with the 

outcome. 

The government can, and crucially needs to intervene. Some leaders of food companies have been asking 

for government intervention as they recognise the damage that they are causing with their products but in 

order to change for the better, regulation is needed to make it a level playing field. 

Also urgent is much better education in our schools about food and eating healthily. When school may be 

the only place for learning about this for some children, we are letting them down as the provision of it 

currently is ineffective and more of an afterthought. The curriculum means that children need to choose 

food tech as a GCSE option rather than it being an essential skill. In my opinion, health should be given the 

same gravitas as the core subjects. 

I thoroughly recommend this book to anyone interested in our beleaguered food system and wanting to 

understand more about its failings and what could and should be done to improve it. 

If you’re interested in coming along to the next book group please join our Facebook 

group https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email to 

greengarwaybg@gmail.com.  We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, fiction 

and non-fiction.  Everyone is welcome. 

Mon 11 Mar:  Little Wing by Freya North (fiction) 

Mon 8 Apr:  The Arbornaut by Meg Lowman (nonfiction) 

Julie Hudson 

Date for the diary: Friday 24th May 7.30pm The Garway Piano Trio, The Bishop’s Palace, Hereford  

https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com


Orcop 
It was Orcop’s turn to host the monthly Benefice Service in February. Held on February 4th, the service was 

blessed with mild, dry weather and was well attended with the benefice choir.  

Unlike last year, this February is living up to its reputation as a very wet month, with nearly 60mm of rain in 

the first 10 days. We are fortunate in having few properties in Orcop that are at risk of flooding. It remains 

to be seen whether the remainder of the month will produce any snow. 

Otherwise, there is little to report as we await the arrival of the warmer weather and that of our new vicar 

in July! 

Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden 
 

 

     Your Magazine Needs You! 

We need one or two more distributors to deliver magazines each month in the Orcop Hill area. It is a pleasant job, 

depending on the weather of course, providing a couple of hours of exercise (if done on foot or bicycle!) with 

numerous opportunities on the way to chat with subscribers. 

If you are interested, please email me:  garratt_peter@hotmail.com or ring on 01981 580418. 

Peter Garratt 

 
 

Flower and Cleaning Rota:  Mrs A Morris 

Date for the diary: Churchyard Bingo Friday 19th April at Orcop Village Hall. Donations of prizes/ cakes pleas 
contact Julia Garlick 01981 580515 or Margaret Fletcher 01981 540790. 

 
 

OWL COMMUNITY  LUNCH 
Wednesday 6th March 12.30 for 1.00pm 

 
Owl have successfully held the first community lunch of the year. These are held on the first Wednesday of 
the month in Orcop Parish  Hall.  
 
Two course meal with hot and cold drinks £8.00. But we plan to increase the cost in May. 
If  you have special dietary issues please ring to  let us know 
 
All are welcome to join us.  
01981 241310 Jane Lockhart 
  

mailto:garratt_peter@hotmail.com


FAST FIBRE BROADBAND OPPORTUNITY FOR ORCOP HILL 
 

Many Orcop Hill residents will have received a letter from Openreach inviting them to sign-up for a scheme 
that could provide them with broadband speeds of up to 1Gbps (1000 Megabytes per second). 
The scheme covers the area served by the Wormelow telephone exchange, mainly Little Birch, Much Birch 
and Much Dewchurch. However, it also includes the northern part of the parish of Orcop, including Orcop 
Hill. If you are eligible, you should already have received a letter from Openreach. 
 
We suggest you read this letter carefully as it is an important one-off opportunity to access very fast 
broadband. It may not suit everyone. Some may not want internet access at all, and others may be happy 
with the connection they already have. 
 
If you do wish to take advantage of this offer, please follow the instructions in the letter and do not delay 
as the deadline for receipt of pledges is 31st March 2024. 
 
You can access more information at: 
https://www.openreach.com/fibre-broadband/fibre-community-partnership/connect-my-community 
 
ORCOP PARISH COUNCIL 

 

 

Orcop Hall  

 
Coffee Mornings/warm space will continue to be held every Thursday on a weekly basis until March. 
Everyone is welcome to come along. 
 
Date for your diary: Orcop Village Hall are holding a quiz night on Friday 5th April at 7:00pm. Teams of up to 
6 people.  

 

Peta Long 

 

Orcop Hall Craft Workshops 
Basket Weaving with Frances Keenan  Friday 1st or 15th March  9.30 – 5  cost £60 

Learn how to weave a useful and beautiful round, willow basket – with, or without, a handle. 

 

Felting with Mandy Nash  Saturday 13th April  10 - 4.30  cost £55 

Learn how to convert fluffy wool fleece into a hardwearing and functional bag. All materials and 

equipment will be provided but students need to bring at least two old towels and a plastic bag to carry 

their work home.  

 

Weaving – 2 days with Carey Godwin  Saturday & Sunday 18
th

&19
th

 May 

10 – 4 each day  course fee £100  (£95 if booked before 20
th

 April) 

Each participant will learn how to set up a Rigid Heddle Loom and weave a scarf length piece of fabric to 

take home.  All materials and equipment will be provided and are included in the course fee.  

To book, or for more info - contact Gill Bannerman – gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

  

https://www.openreach.com/fibre-broadband/fibre-community-partnership/connect-my-community


ANOTHER SKIRRID? 

Amongst my Christmas presents was a wonderful map of Herefordshire. The packaging indicated it dated 

from 1760, but I believe it is much earlier, because it records various information and events dating from 

the 16th century, with no reference to later information. Amongst the events recorded is the rather 

alarming story, transcribed below, of what appears to be a major geological movement on a fault or fissure 

in 1576. Most readers will be familiar with the fissure that opened up in the Skirrid Mountain. Legend has it 

that this fissure opened on the birth, or crucifixion, of Jesus Christ, but its date seems uncertain. The event 

recorded below looks similar and perhaps both were triggered, more or less simultaneously, by a minor 

earthquake. The location of Marcley Hill appears to be between Putley and Woolhope. 

If any readers can throw further light on this, I should be pleased to hear from them. 

(garratt_peter@hotmail.com) 

“Marcley Hill in the year 1576, after shaking and roaring for the space of three days, to the great horror, 

fright and astonishment of the neighbouring inhabitants, began to move about 6 a clock on Sunday evening 

and continued moving or walking till 2 a clock on Monday morning. It then stood still and moved no more. 

It carried along with it the trees that grew upon it and the sheepfolds and flocks of sheep grazing on it. In 

the place from whence it removed, it left a gap of 400 foot wide and 320 foot long. The whole spot whereon 

the Hill stood contained about 20 acres. It overthrew Kinnaston Chapel, that stood in its way, removed an 

yew tree growing in the Chapel yard, from the West to East throwing down with violence and overturning 

the causeys, trees and houses that stood in the way of its progress.” 

Peter Garratt 

  

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
Since our last issue of the magazine, as many of you will now know, a new Vicar has been appointed to our 
Benefice. Her name is Angie Kately, and she is presently completing her training as a priest in the Abbey 
Dore Benefice.  
 
Rosemary Evans and I met her at Tretire Church, after John had picked her up from St Weonards, before 
which she had visited Orcop and Garway parishes. We then drove her to Michaelchurch, then on to 
Pencoyd, where she was greeted by Tom Vaughan. We then drove her to Hoarwithy to meet Peter 
Pember, and Phil Watkins who were going to show her round Hoarwithy and Hentland churches. In this 
way she had a complete picture of our Benefice churches and met quite a number of parishioners during 
her visit.  
 
We found her to be a very warm and friendly person, full of enthusiasm for our churches, and asking a lot 
of pertinent questions about life in our parishes. She was very open to responding to our questions of her. 
So we are delighted that the post was offered to her by the diocese, and that she so enthusiastically 
accepted.  
 
Angie will come to our Benefice in July, and the service for her licensing will be at St Weonards church on 
July 1st at 7.00pm. 
 
On Sunday 24th March, we shall be celebrating Palm Sunday with our traditional walk from Pencoyd to 
Llanwarne, led by Rev Mark Johnson. We begin with a very short service in Pencoyd Church at 10.00 am, 
with the blessing of the palm crosses, which will be handed out to all who would like one.  
 



The walk ends at Llanwarne church, where there will be a service of Holy Communion at 11.00 am. You, 
and your dogs are very much welcomed to join in this walk. 
 
Margaret Oubridge 

 

Hentland and hoarwithy 
 

Storm Damage St. Catherine’s 

The storm on the night of 22nd January took out one of the pillars in the Cloister 

of St Catherine’s. I immediately closed cloister and church until Harvey from our 

Architect came on 31st January and inspected it and said it was safe to reopen 

pending a closer look at all the pillars. Our thanks to Nik Le Ray for putting a prop 

in to prevent further damage. 

The church is now open as normal!  

 

Peter Pember, Churchwarden 

 

 

 

Pax Service St Dubricious, Hentland 
 

The annual Pax Service will take place at 3pm at St Dubricius on Palm Sunday 24th March. As usual, having 

taken our seats in church, we go out to gather at the lychgate to process into church singing Ride on! Ride 

on in Majesty, pausing to pray to the churchyard cross halfway, before moving back to our places in 

church. We have in the past then held a service of Evensong, but this year we have the fine choir in The 

Church Singers under the leadership of John Eden who are going to sing the choral numbers in John 

Stainer’s Crucifixion. Several of these are hymns which we all know so we shall join the choir to sing them. 

At the end of the service, the Pax cakes will be distributed from the altar steps, with the traditional 

greeting ‘Peace and Good Neighbourhood!’. Robin Symonds 

Date for the diary:  Saturday June 15th Concert with the Musical and Amicable Society. 

 
 

Wildlife in the garden 

Did you take part in RSPB's Big Garden Birdwatch this year? We did once again, but perhaps more as a duty 

for the benefit of science and wildlife than for our own reward, as it followed exactly the same format as 

previous years. Also our own birdlife does not seem to have changed much during the years I have been 

writing about it. 

 

Along with the national findings and the rest of Herefordshire, house sparrows were our most numerous 

birds with 7. Although nationally, and in the county blue tits were next most numerous, on the day we did 



our count, in our garden it was chaffinches which came second with 6. Blue tits only came in third equal 

with great tits and great spotted woodpeckers (2 of each). This is not what we had expected, because most 

days we see many more blue tits and could not be confident that the woodpeckers would show up at all. 

We are always disappointed when some rarer birds which we may have seen occasionally during the 

winter do not appear on the day chosen for the survey and we are not able to include them in our results. 

We have to remind ourselves that the results are compiled by a computer which has no interest in 

individual gardens and certainly none at all in what has turned up in our particular patch, however 

fascinating it may be to us!  We find it hard to remember that for science, large numbers are more 

significant than small ones. In this case, the larger the numbers of households taking part, the more useful 

are the results of the survey. What we find here on any one day is of very little significance, until it is put 

together with the findings of hundreds of other participants, when all the oddities and blips get evened out 

by the statistics. 

I promised to keep reporting on the squirrels. The only thing we have noticed is that it is always the same 

two who visit us now and usually both together. We feel fairly sure that they are a breeding pair, or at least 

about to be. 

Have you heard about the Archenfield Community Environment Group, based at Llangrove? I think they 

are a fairly new organisation, with an interest in all things to do with biodiversity, our changing climate and 

energy use. They hold a variety of events, usually in Llangrove Village Hall, including talks, discussions, 

wildlife walks, litter picking and a repair cafe. I am hoping to get to a talk about our local mammals on the 

22nd February at 7 pm. Newcomers are always welcome and they are very friendly. Here is their website: 

http://llangrove.org.uk/files/ACEG-Newsletter-Nov-21.pdf . 

John Oubridge, 9th February 2024. 

 

Garden Notes 

When I cut down the old lilac tree in November and dug up the roots, I unearthed various bulbs.  I sorted 

them into piles for replanting – bluebells, narcissi, a few snowdrops.  There were always a few winter 

aconites under the lilac tree, but I wasn’t entirely sure what the bulbs looked like.  I particularly wanted to 

rescue them as their bright yellow flowers are such a cheerful sight in January, flowering even before the 

snowdrops. I can recognise a bluebell bulb, tulips etc. but I wasn’t sure what the others in the pile were.  I 

potted them all up hoping some might be winter aconites. Four pots turned out to be aconites. As for the 

rest of them -  oh, the disappointment - it seems that I have 17 pots of cuckoo pint…  Needless to say I will 

not be replanting those. Winter aconites are happiest where they get 

winter sun and summer shade and as I have several areas like this 

here, I have ordered a few more to cheer up January and February. 

Like snowdrops, they are happiest and suffer less stress if they are 

planted in the green - the bulbs are small and dry out too much if 

stored.   

I was looking through some old photographs the other day and came 

across this picture of some flowers I grew some thirty years ago. They 

were so dainty and pretty that I fancied growing them again, perhaps around the edge of my summer pots. 

They are tiny, in cream, yellow, orange and rose, all with a yellow eye at the centre. But could I remember 

their name? My friend identified them as Leptosiphon androsaceus (syn. Linanthus androsaceus) or False 

babystars.  The seeds are very difficult to find but I have found someone on Ebay, of all places, who can 

supply them. 

http://llangrove.org.uk/files/ACEG-Newsletter-Nov-21.pdf


 I have been browsing the seed catalogues looking for flowers for my summer 

pots. I am tempted to try Ptilotus exaltatus which grows 12-15” tall and has 

silvery-green foliage and 3-4" feathery bottle brush flowers.  Variety ‘Matilda’ is 

a soft rosy-lilac; ‘Joey’ starts out silver and changes to neon pink at the tips. 

Back in November our dogs found a baby hedgehog wandering around the 

garden. We weighed him and found he was far too small to hibernate and 

survive the winter – only 270g.  We created a des res for him in an old pet cage 

complete with a cosy bedroom and a supply of bedding materials.  He has 

nightly meals of hedgehog kibble and kitten food (higher in protein than the cat 

food normally recommended) and he is thriving.  We had his droppings 

analysed and the vet gave him a wormer to deal with the inevitable worms that he had.  We weigh him 

regularly and he has nearly doubled in size. We are looking forward to releasing him in the garden in late 

March/ early April when he should be a big bruiser of 700-800g.  Julie Davies 

 

A Peek in the Bookshop 

 

We’ve got a number of exciting author events in the shop coming up. Do check out our website to find out 
what’s coming up.  One that’s getting much media attention is Chantal Lyons for her 
book Groundbreakers:  The Return of Britain’s Wild Boar and we’re delighted that Chantal is coming to 
our Ross shop on 7thMarch.  In Groundbreakers, Chantal Lyons moves to the boar’s stronghold of the 
Forest of Dean to get up close and personal with this complex, intelligent and quirky species, and she 
meets with people across Britain and beyond who celebrate their presence – or want them gone. 

We’re looking forward to Christian Lewis’s follow up to Finding Hildasay -  Hildasay and Home.  Chris 
recounts his journey home to Swansea with almost half a million pounds raised and reflects beautifully on 
all that he’s learned and the family he’s found for himself along the way. 

The book I’m most excited about is The Covenant of Water by Abraham Verghese, out in paperback in 

March.  I thoroughly enjoyed Cutting for Stone and there has been much praise for this long awaited 

second novel. “A shimmering evocation of a lost India and of the passage of time itself, The Covenant of 

Water is a hymn to progress in medicine and to human understanding, and a humbling testament to the 

hardships undergone by past generations for the sake of those alive today.” 

And one for the younger readers:  We often get asked by children for Erin Hunter’s series Warriors – 

adventurous tales from the feral cat world.  Fans may be excited to know that a graphic novel version 

of Warriors:  The Rise of Scourge will soon be available. 

Hope to see you in the shop soon. 

 Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books www.rossiterbooks.co.uk 

    

http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/


 

Our next FREE Mental Health Awareness Workshop will be on Wednesday March 13th at Services for 

Independent Living, Leominster Enterprise Park, 1 Owen Way, Leominster HR6 0LA.  

 This workshop is open to anyone living or working in/with the farming community in Herefordshire.   

You can choose from either a morning session or afternoon: 

Morning session - 9.30am to 12.30pm: Afternoon session - 1.30pm to 4.30pm 

Booking is essential - please email wafmassist@gmail.com and let us know if you would prefer a morning 

or afternoon session.   

When you book, please also let us know if you have any accessibility requirements or if you need any 

accessible course material. 

Kerry McGavin Project Manager - We Are Farming Minds – www.wearefarmingminds.co.uk 

Mobile: 07968 592475  Support Line:  0808 8020070 or TEXT:  07786 203130 Registered Charity:  1191461 

 

 

 

Book Review 

Heartbreak Hotel by Deborah Moggach 

Moggach, who authored the novel that spawned the highly successful film The Best Exotic Marigold Hotel, 

returns in this novel to the hotel theme, a setting ripe for character cameos and relationship opportunities. 

71-year-old much-married/divorced Buffy, a mediocre retired actor, is unexpectedly bequeathed a large 

run-down B&B in a small Welsh border town by a former lover. On his own, and jaded by his rackety 

London life, he decides to decamp there and try and make a go of it. Assorted offspring and step-offspring 

roll up to help him move in. The building is in a state of decay with mushrooms growing on the 

wainscoting, Bakelite light switches and an overgrown garden. 

Myrtle House attracts a wide selection of slightly shop-soiled, down-at heel customers who roll up, 

unwittingly seduced by a website that promises courses for the newly single. In the main they are simply 

after a new partner, but feign interest in the lack-lustre, somewhat cobbled together “courses”, some of 

which, like the gardening course, are designed by Buffy to get long overdue jobs done. 

During his hilarious “How to talk to Women” course he finds himself seated at a café table with one of the 

female guests, where they sink knee-deep in an indulgent grumpy old man/woman conversation where 

they exchange dislikes in quickfire succession:  

“People who drink tea with a bag hanging off the edge on a string, people who say five and twenty past 12 

instead of 12.25, people who say 24/7, people who glug from water bottles in the streets, joggers, people 

who say “Love you” when they are finishing a mobile phone call, people having any sort of conversation on 

their b****y mobile, car stickers saying “Keep your distance – baby on board”, dachshunds (their legs are 

too short) ….”  

They fire particular venom at the elderly, in spite of being in that category themselves: “elderly couples 

holding hands, striding along with ordnance survey maps, living forever hoovering up their children’s 

inheritance, going on cycling holidays together, being each other’s b****y best friend. I think they should 

mailto:wafmassist@gmail.com
http://www.wearefarmingminds.co.uk/


be culled, they’ve had their fun, it’s time for them to go – there should be trained marksmen stationed at 

National Trust properties ready to shoot….”  

This is a thoroughly enjoyable book, steeped in casual wit, whilst also gently sympathetic to the minefield 

of human relationships and the sad process of ageing and becoming irrelevant. “How did I get so old? It 

seems like only last week I was packing my school satchel.” But it is a fun read with lots of jokes from city 

dwellers about country life: Village Mobility Scooter Formation Trophy Team; Museum of Sheep Droppings.  

Oh – and there are Herefordshire references which might interest local readers. 

Hilary Smallwood 

Saint of the Month 

Editor’s comment: Over the years various people send in articles of general interest. A Lay Reader from 
Sussex has sent me some information on well-known saints. 

 
The saint most people associate with March is, of course, St Patrick, whose feast day is on 17th. He was 
born in Cumbria in Roman Britain. His father was a deacon from a Roman family of high social standing, 
and his mother was a close relative of Saint Martin of Tours.  
 
When he was 16 years old, Patrick was captured by pirates who took him to Ireland, where he was sold 
into slavery. His job was to tend sheep for a high priest of Druidism, and Patrick came to view his 
enslavement as a test of his faith. During his six years of captivity, he became deeply devoted to 
Christianity through constant prayer, and in a vision, he saw the children of pagan Ireland reaching out 
their hands to him. He grew increasingly determined to convert the Irish to Christianity. 
 
Around 408 AD, Patrick had a dream in which a voice promised him he would find his way home to Britain. 
He convinced some sailors to let him board their ship, and after three days of sailing he and the crew 
abandoned the vessel in France. After Patrick was reunited with his family, he studied at Auxerre in France, 
and was ordained a deacon. But he never lost sight of his vision, and when he was ordained a bishop, the 
Pope sent him to Ireland to spread the gospel to non-believers and to support the small community of 
Christians already living there. 

 
Upon his arrival Patrick was met with resistance, but he managed to spread Christian teachings far and 
wide, through his preaching and writing, and by countless baptisms. He incorporated pagan rituals into 
church practices, and he created the Celtic cross (see above) by combining a native sun-worshipping 
symbol with the Christian cross. He died in about 461 AD.  
 
Many legends have been associated with his life, including how he expelled all the snakes from Ireland and 
that he explained the Holy Trinity using a three-leaved shamrock. And every year, on March 17th, Irish 
people throughout the world remember the man they call ‘the Apostle of Ireland’. 
 

++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++ 

 

Date for your diary: Spring Plant Fair 24th April 2024 10.30am– 4.00pm BROXWOOD COURT nr Pembridge 

HR6 9JJ A special day for gardeners! All proceeds to The Cart Shed Charity www.thecartshed.co.uk Tel: 

01544 318 231 (Reg Charity no 1167802 

http://www.thecartshed.co.uk/


Chuckle Corner 
Editor’s comment: I’m afraid I could not resist the weather jokes as I write when the rain is pouring and the 

ground saturated! We always welcome any contributions to this section.  

 
What’s the difference between a British summer and a teapot? The teapot stays hotter for longer! 

What do you call a sunny day in Herefordshire? A miracle! 

What’s the only thing that can make British people stop talking about the weather? The end of the world! 

What did one raindrop say to the other? Two’s company, three’s a cloud! 

 

And from Peter Garratt 

I refused to believe my road worker father was stealing from his job, but, when I got home, the signs were 

all there. 

Whiteboards are remarkable. 

I was at an ATM and this old lady asked me to check her balance, so I pushed her over. 

People say I am condescending. That means I talk down to people. 

 

March Dates for the diary 

 

1 Lent Study Group 

1 Borderlines Film Festival 

1 Orcop Basket Weaving 

3 Pencoyd Benefice Communion 

5 Garway Coffee Morning and Lent Lunch 

6 Garway Stitching 

6 Orcop Owl Community Lunch 

8 Lent Group 

8 Borderlines Film Festival 

11 Garway Green Book Club 

12 Flicks in the Sticks 

13 Farming Minds Workshop 

14 St Weonards Coffee morning 

15 Lent Group 

15 Orcop Basket Weaving 

20 Lent Lunch Orcop 

20 Garway Stitching 

22 Lent Group 

24 Pencoyd Palm Sunday Walk 

24 Hentland Pax Service 

Future events for your diary: 

  

April 5 Orcop Quiz April 8 Garway Green 

Book Club 

April 13 Orcop Felting 

April 14. St Weonards Breakfast 

April 19th Orcop Bingo 

April 24 Cart Shed Plant Sale 

My 18 & 19th Orcop Weaving 

May 24 The Garway Piano Trio at the 

bishop’s palace.  

June 2 St Weonards Church Fete 

June 7 Magic Flute Treago, St Weonards 

June 15 Hentland Concer

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 

07515 878749 

ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

Proudly supporting our local community 

since 2018 

Family run funeral directors covering 
Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365 
days a year, call us at your time of need.  

01981 257203 

gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:ck@catherineking.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors


Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
HUGE selection of 

carpets, vinyl, laminate 
and natural flooring. 

Expert fitting service with 
guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk
mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news


Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.kinesissportstherapy.co.uk/


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

julietablett@mailbox.org 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

 
Complete back office support  

for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 31  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 30 

mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:info@evelomastherapies.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20News
https://www.facebook.com/profile.php?id=100082314477110


Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:enquiries@powellsrural.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.powellsrural.co.uk/


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

A friendly singing circle  
sharing beautiful harmony songs  
from around the world, taught by ear. 

Women of all ages and stages 
welcome, with and without little ones. 
Cake and a cuppa included.  

THURSDAYS 9.15 - 10.45  
(Term time only) 

MUCH BIRCH COMMUNITY HALL  
£8.50 - concessions available  

Contact  
sophy.singingmamas@simmo.gs  

for more info/to book 

Community  
Interest 
Company 

mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy,  

are welcoming patients to  

their friendly practice in  

Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

 

We are an independent family dental practice  

offering general dental care at  

very affordable prices. 

 

Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 

Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 

 

We also offer Implants,  

Orthodontics, and  

Cosmetic Treatments. 

Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.inner-truth.co.uk/
mailto:ali@inner-truth.co.uk?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:info@frameworks.pictures?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
http://www.shirelawns.co.uk/
mailto:shirelawns@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

mailto:allanfarr@gsmlimited.com?subject=re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20newsletter
http://www.gsmlimited.com/


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery 
Herefordshire & coastal landscapes and 

flowers, original art, prints and cards 

Brush and Bubbles 
Saturday 23 March, 10 am to 4 pm   

Monthly painting 
workshops with 
a two-course 
lunch, prosecco 
and all materials,  
£70 

Contact me to join or arrange a visit: 

Chris Thompson 07854094888 
thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 

mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.thenewharpinn.co.uk   f New Harp Inn 

http://www.thenewharpinn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/newharpinn


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 

Why not subscribe to  

the Parish News? 

Make sure of your  
copy every month for  

only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to St. 
Weonards Group Magazine) handed  

or delivered to your distributor. 
(See page 4 of the main magazine). 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 

please include your surname as the reference. 

https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 29 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but  
cannot be held responsible or liable for  

any products, goods or services offered.  
 

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are  

covered by Copyright.  

The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of  
the advertiser or the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and  
support the St. Weonards Parish News at the same time?  

Free design service available. 

See our advertisement rates and  
sizes table below.  

For further information email Mark at:  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 30 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

 

Catherine King ................................. 1 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 19 

Chris Strange  
(Building & Carpentry) ................... 10 

Coley's ........................................... 13 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
(Tree Services) .............................. 12 

 

ElectricsFixed ................................ 23 

Ethan Mitchell .................................. 5 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

 

FarmFlock ...................................... 12 

Flora Designs ................................. 23 

Frameworks ................................... 23 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 

 

Garway Hall & Community Centre . 12 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
(Electrical Services) ....................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 21 

GSM Ltd ........................................ 24 

 

Hereford Coatings ......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist ............................. 15 

Hollow Ash .................................... 17 

Hollymore ...................................... 25 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 22 

 

Inner Truth ..................................... 22 

Inti Electrical Solutions .................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga ................................. 11 

 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) .............. 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ...... 16 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

 

Kelsmor Dairy .................................. 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Kinesis Sports Therapy  ................ 12 

 

Llama Trekking ................................ 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ..... 15 



Page 31 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page  

Mark Serle (Tools wanted) ............ 11 

 

N R Evans & Co .............................. 5 

New Harp Inn ................................ 26 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ........... 10 

 

Oldfield Forge .................................. 2 

Orcop Parish Hall .......................... 10 

Oven Wizards ................................ 23 

Owl Good Neighbour ..................... 19 

 

P G M & Son ................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons .................... 14 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services .. 4 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ........... 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop .................. 11 

Philip Partridge  
(Firewood processing) ................... 25 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............ 25 

Powells Land & Estate Agents ...... 18 
 

Ross Vincent ................................... 1 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) ........ 17 

 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............ 17 

Savoy Theatre ............................... 27 

Shining Stars Pre-school ............... 21 

Shire Lawns ................................... 23 

South Herefordshire Dowsers.......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall ................. 3 

STS Chimney & Stove ..................... 2 

 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ............... 14 

 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ...... 1 

 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting ...................... 7 

Williams Dental Care ..................... 20 

Women’s Singing Circle ................ 19 

Wormelow Filling Station ................. 8 

Wye Electrical Services ................... 5 

Wye Valley Group............................ 6 

 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p32 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 32 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 2,4,16 

Architectural services............. 21 

Art gallery & studio ................ 25 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ................ 5,7,17 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ............................ 9,10,13,14,25 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry ..................... 10,14,25 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,22 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Computing & tech support ....... 5 

Counselling ....................... 19,22 

Dental care ............................ 20 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 26,27 

Estate Agents ........................ 18 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ................................ 17 

Firewood processing ............. 25 

Flooring .................................... 3 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,19 

Garden Design ...................... 23 

Gardening Services ............... 10 

Groundwork  ....................... 9,13 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health .................... 1,2,11,15,17 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Lawn Care ............................. 23 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 23 

Owl Community Support ........ 19 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Picture Framing ..................... 23 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 14 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,21 

Property maintenance ....... 14,16 

Psychotherapy ....................... 22 

Pubs ...................................... 26 

Renewable Energy ................ 24 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ........................... 1,16,19 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Sports Therapy  ..................... 12 

Tools wanted ......................... 11 

Tree services ............... 10,12,15 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,10,12 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 30/31 


	ONLINE MAG March 24 (ME).pdf
	Magazine Ads 24-03a for web.pdf

